Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA		L				
Name Execution Date						
OSSUR NORTH AMERICA, I			05/21/2007			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name: OSSU	OSSUR HF					
Street Address: GRJO	GRJOTHALS 5					
City: IS-110	IS-110 REYKJAVIK					
State/Country: ICELA	ICELAND					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7						
Descents Trans		Number]			
Property Type		Number				
Patent Number: 5888		5888212				
Patent Number: 6113		6113642				
Application Number: 1160		113642 1606324				
Patent Number:	50929	092902				
Patent Number: 54435		143521 105409				
Patent Number: 54054		05409				
Patent Number: 54724						
CORRESPONDENCE DATA						
Fax Number: (949)760-9502						
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.						
•	2040 Main Street					
	4th Floor					
Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92614						
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		OSSUR.000GEN (SHL)				
500292584 PATENT REEL: 019399 FRAME: 0389						

Total Attachments: 2 source=Assignment_OSSUR-000GEN#page1.tif source=Assignment_OSSUR-000GEN#page2.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Össur North America, Inc., a California corporation having offices at 27412 Laguna Hills Drive, Aliso Viejo, California 92646 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), represents and warrants that it is the sole owner of the entire right, title, and interest to certain new and useful improvements for which United States patent applications have been filed, as identified in Schedule A attached hereto (hereinafter "the Patent Applications");

WHEREAS, Össur hf., an Iceland corporation having offices at Grjótháls 5, IS-110 Reykjavik, Iceland (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") desires to purchase the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions disclosed in the Patent Applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of god and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby further acknowledges that it has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to, and under the said improvements, and the said Patents and all Patents that may be granted thereon, and all provisional applications relating thereto, and all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent that may hereafter be filed for said improvements or for the said Patents in any country or countries foreign to the United States; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements and all Letters Patents resulting from the Patents to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of the said Patents before or after issuance;

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees that it will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Patents immediately upon becoming aware of those facts, and that it will testify in any legal proceeding involving any of the Patents, will sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and will generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to obtain and enforce the Patents in all countries.

Össur North Anerica, Inc.

Bv: Mark Emery

Title: Vice President/Chief Financial Officer

5-21-07 Date:

3723696 050307

Össur hf. Bv:

Hilmar Br. Janusson Title: Vice President of Research and Development

Date: 16. May 2007

PATENT REEL: 019399 FRAME: 0391

SCHEDULE A

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.	APPLICATIO N NO.	FILING DATE	PATENT NO.	ISSUE DATE	TITLE
OSSUR.021A	08/883,614	6/26/1997	5,888,212	3/30/1999	COMPUTER CONTROLLED HYDRAULIC RESISTANCE DEVICE FOR A PROSTHESIS
OSSUR.021CP1	09/189,233	11/10/1996	6,113,642	9/5/2000	AND OTHER APPARATUS COMPUTER CONTROLLED HYDRAULIC RESISTANCE DEVICE FOR A PROSTHESIS
OSSUR.21REC1DV1	11/606,324	11/28/2006			AND OTHER APPARATUS COMPUTER CONTROLLED HYDRAULIC RESISTANCE DEVICE FOR A PROSTHESIS AND OTHER APPARATUS
OSSUR.037A	07/743,583	8/9/1991	5,092,902	3/3/1992	HYDRAULIC CONTROL UNIT FOR PROSTHETIC LEG
OSSUR.043A	08 /176,645	12/30/1993	5,443,521	8/22/1995	HYDRAULIC CONTROL UNIT FOR PROSTHETIC LEG
OSSUR.044A	08/185,586	1/21/1994	5,405,409	4/11/1995	HYDRAULIC CONTROL UNIT FOR PROSTHETIC LEG
OSSUR.045A	08/222,878	4/5/1994	5,472,412	12/5/1995	LIMB BRACE WITH ADJUSTABE HYDRAULIC RESISTANCE UNIT

,

3752613 051007

> PATENT REEL: 019399 FRAME: 0392

.

RECORDED: 06/08/2007